

No. 21-1170

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOUIS CIMINELLI,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT ALAIN
KALOYEROS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRUCE C. BISHOP
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-6747

MICHAEL C. MILLER
Counsel of Record
REID H. WEINGARTEN
MICHAEL G. SCAVELLI
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 506-3900
mmiller@steptoe.com

Counsel for Respondent Alain Kaloyeros

August 29, 2022

315246



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. District Court Proceedings.....	5
C. Second Circuit Opinion	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. Legal Background.....	12
II. The Second Circuit’s opinion conflicts with <i>McNally</i>	16
III. The right-to-control theory is an end- run around <i>McNally</i> , § 1346, and <i>Skilling</i>	20
A. The right-to-control theory originated as a way around <i>McNally</i>	21
B. The right-to-control theory is now a way around § 1346 and <i>Skilling</i>	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	19
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	12
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	1, 15, 20, 22
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 709 (1896)	22
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924)	22
<i>Ingber v. Enzor</i> , 841 F.2d 450 (2d Cir. 1988)	30
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	20
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020)	1, 13, 20, 33
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	20
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	22
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	34

<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	22
<i>Penturelli v. Spector, Cohen, Gadon & Rosen</i> , 779 F.2d 160 (3d Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Ranke v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 1033 (7th Cir. 1989).....	28, 29
<i>Shushan v. United States</i> , 117 F.2d 110 (1941).....	14
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990).....	26
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 1204 (2009).....	15, 32
<i>United States v. Bein</i> , 728 F.2d 107 (2d Cir. 1984)	23
<i>United States v. Biaggi</i> , 909 F.2d 662 (2d Cir. 1990)	28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Bindow</i> , 804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015)	1, 8, 31
<i>United States v. Bush</i> , 522 F.2d 641 (7th Cir. 1975).....	24
<i>United States v. Cauble</i> , 706 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>United States v. Conner</i> , 752 F.2d 566 (11th Cir. 1985).....	23-24

<i>United States v. Fagan</i> , 821 F.2d 1002 (5th Cir. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Finazzo</i> , 850 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017)	1, 8, 30, 31, 33
<i>United States v. George</i> , 477 F.2d 508 (7th Cir. 1973).....	23, 24, 28
<i>United States v. Iacofano</i> , 734 F.2d 87 (1st Cir. 1984)	23
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 496 F.2d 1131 (5th Cir. 1974).....	23
<i>United States v. Kerkman</i> , 866 F.2d 877 (6th Cir. 1989).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Lebedev</i> , 932 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. Gross v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1224 (2020).....	8, 31, 33
<i>United States v. Little</i> , 889 F.2d 1367 (5th Cir. 1989).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Ochs</i> , 842 F.2d 515 (1st Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>United States v. Rico Indus.</i> , 854 F.2d 710 (5th Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	33
<i>United States v. Shyres</i> , 898 F.2d 647 (8th Cir. 1990).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Von Barta</i> , 635 F.2d 999 (2d Cir. 1980)	23, 24

<i>United States v. Wallach</i> , 935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 5 Wheat (18 U.S.) 76 (1820).....	19, 34
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 16 F.4th 256, 267 (9th Cir. 2021)	30
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1341	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1343	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1346	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1349	5
Other Authorities	
1 J. Bishop, Commentaries on the Criminal Law §§ 565-590 (7th ed. 1882).....	21
2 J. Bishop, Commentaries on the Criminal Law §§ 318-383, 409-488, 521-612	21
C. Kenny, Outlines of Criminal Law (1902).....	21
Tai H. Park, <i>The “Right to Control” Theory of Fraud: When Deception Without Harm Becomes a Crime,</i> 43 Cardozo L. Rev. 135 (2021).....	31
W. Robert Gray, Comment, <i>The Intangible- Rights Doctrine and Political-Corruption Prosecutions Under the Federal Mail Fraud Statute,</i> 47 U. Chi. L. Rev. 562 (1980).....	13, 14, 21
